2021-07-13

No

10.
11.
12.
13.

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE STARTING INSTALLATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content

IMPORTANT - SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

STORAGE AND PREPARATION

PRE-INSTALLATION

FULL COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY

3/4 COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY

SPACING OF SUPPORT BANDS

SPACING FOR SUPPORT BANDS ON CONCAVE CURVES
SPACING FOR SUPPORT BANDS ON CONVEX CURVES
SUPPORT BAND INSTALLATION ON THE CONVEYOR
FULL COVER SECTION ASSEMBLY

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - FULL COVERS

3/4 COVER SECTION ASSEMBLY

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - 3/4 COVERS

Page No

11
11
11
12
13
14
15
15



1. IMPORTANT — SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Compliance with safety standards, including OSHA and other
federal, state and local codes or regulations, is the responsibility
of the user of the conveyor installation. Placement of guards and
other safety equipment in accordance with safety standards is
dependent upon the area and use of the system. A safety study
should be made of the conveyor application and guards should be
installed wherever appropriate.

Safety Standards for Conveyors and Related Equipment ANSI
B20.1 is a guide for safe construction, installation, operation and
maintenance of conveyors and related equipment.

The stated purpose of ANSI Standard B20.1 is to present certain
guidelines and safety practices that will assist in establishing a
safe work place.

The broad scope of ASME/ANSI Standard B20.1 precludes its
inclusion in this manual. However, it is highly recommended that
those responsible for assuring safety in the installation, operation
and maintenance of belt conveyors and equipment, acquire and
use Standard B20.1 as a reference and guide.

2. STORAGE AND PREPARATION

At the time of shipment from the factory, PPI Galvanized
Conveyor Covers are free from moisture and stain. They may
become wet in transit or storage due to rain, condensation or
other causes and develop “wet storage stain”. To help control
this problem, the following suggestions are offered.

PPI Galvanized Conveyor Covers provide excellent service life
under normal weather conditions. Time may darken them
slightly, but the sheets will still present an attractive
appearance. However, galvanized sheets are subject to
possible localized discoloration or stain when the zinc coating
is exposed to water trapped between closely fitted surfaces.
This can happen either in shipment or in storage, when piles
of sheets or nested formed items become wet from rain,
condensation or other causes of moisture. This discoloration
is known as "wet storage stain".

The stain is usually superficial, and has essentially no effect on
the service life of the galvanized sheets. If, however, the trapped
moisture is permitted to remain on the sheets, the attack may
become severe, reducing the effective service life of the sheet.

Recommendations to control and prevent wet storage stain:

1. Inspect for moisture upon receipt. If present, dry the Covers
immediately.

2. Storage should be indoors if possible, preferably in a clean
and dry area.

3. Store at an even temperature above the dew point, since
changes in temperature may cause condensation.

4. Do not store covered with plastics.

5. Always stack on metal or wood skids to keep them from
direct contact with the ground.

6. Stand the Covers on end to allow moisture to drain off and
air to circulate.

7. If Covers cannot be kept inside, erect a simple scaffolding
around them and cover them with a waterproof sheet or
tarpaulin. Leave space between the tarpaulin and Covers to
allow air to circulate.

8. Store off the ground and on a slope so that any rain or
moisture penetrating the cover will drain away.

9. Inspect the storage site regularly to ensure that, despite
these precautions, the Covers have not become wet.

Wet storage stain or white rust is a complex, hydrated zinc
carbonate/zinc hydroxide. It is a corrosion product of zinc formed
under certain specific conditions of exposure.

*Wet storage stain or white rust frequently gives the misleading
impression of extensive corrosion. However, in the vast majority
of cases, white rust does not indicate serious degradation of the
zinc coating nor does it necessarily imply any likely reduction in
the expected life of the product. Superficial white rusting can be
safely ignored, unless overpainting at a later time. In most
cases, when exposed to natural, acceptable environmental
conditions, superficial deposits of white rust will gradually 'tone-
in' and eventually disappear. However, heavy deposits, especially
when combined with other corrosion phenomena, should be
regarded with caution. (*Referenced from TATA STEEL technical
information about White Rust.)

3. PRE-INSTALLATION

This manual has been written around standard galvanized 4
foot long Conveyor Cover sections for Full and 3/4 coverage.
However, the instructions are also appropriate for longer and
shorter length sections of covers. If you require assistance for
special covers contact PPI or your local PPI Distributor.

PPI Conveyor Covers are shipped unassembled. Using the
following component lists, check that you have received the
proper quantity of Support Bands, Covers, Foot Support
Brackets, Retaining Brackets, Eyebolts, and fasteners. Also
check for any damage that may have been caused in shipping.

2021-07-13

There are 4 different component lists.

Figure 1 Layout D Cover Section Full 4 ft with Hardware
Figure 2 Layout E Cover Section Full 4 ft with Hardware
Figure 3 Layout D Cover Section 3/4 4 ft with Hardware
Figure 4 Layout E Cover Section 3/4 4 ft with Hardware

When you have verified you received the correct items
proceed to Section 4 or 5 for instructions about assembling
the Support Bands.



8L 335 OM Ldv'd

v A10LdD2 oM DMa

AV AN FAREIN Ja! £vF-610203
d

Wdr-sd -ad Ll

d31d1 8 A3TINd NOISID3dd =g hEY

14 % TINd NOILD3S :3A0D d
o pH.}p—zOHu
MOLLSI-253a W3l

"OIAHOES S Idd .+U HOSSIWAEA
W 5% 30 LHVd M HOIL

F AV INDNY o
FUO suomusun
FXHK smoupssiol
N

{2 L =T g =T [

"SFTEWISSY 3S3HL 40 SMIAIA LNOAYT 804 18FKK L0100 DRI

& ™

"AIEWASSYMNN Q3ddIHS 1DNd0CHd (2
vHd 338 (1L
5310

F& 601 008£1010%8D | 8¢ |8FeL101a20
20201 002101082 | & | 8FSL101a20
88946 0099101480 | 99 |eF99101022
0L'06 0007 101482 | 07 |8F0R 101020
oe're QOFSL01QSD | FS | BFFSIOLODO
¥E'BL QO8r LOLOSD | 8F |8FeFloldlD
LEL QOCrOLdSD | eF |8FcFl0LalD
L9 00RELOLASD| 2E |BFFELOLODO
cL'es QQQELOLQSD | 0E |BFOELOLODD
&8 EF OOrZI0LaSD | ¥¢ |BFFELOLADOD
Bl'9¥ 000z LOLasD | 02 |8F0CIOLaDD
LTFY 002l L0LasD| 2l |erellolalo
|__..___._.. ..._m._.w_d..n ma m_u._.w_uq_.n .
LSSV ¢ W3l A18NN3ESY

]

e

+
|

Lr00OLS dDOMNZADOT 21/5 HIHSY M ¥ £l
GILLLS DI 14NV TH 91/5 dIHEYM ¥ cl
IFOLLS 1d INZ AHH 8L-%L/g 1NN ) Ll
£SE00S AHLITHZIOVWAHH 1X31-7 L 124 g ol
?g1019 NdONZADOT 8/E d3HSWYM ¥ &
oeLLLs DI LIdDNILYTH 8/€ d3HSYM g g
ZloLls ¥ Fi
SEoLLS 1d DNZ OHH 21-8 ¥ g
sLLFF MNIdO GT'0 O0'FXP -8/ 1108343 4 6
000C101d4D 1448 1dNS d3MNIVIE @3A0D L ¥
J1gvl 1H ¥4 889°C MOWLD38 4 ¥+ dOOH T1nd L £
J1gvl 1HDIFH 1%74 009 AMVE 130OddNS $3A0D L [
0000LoLd4D 1FADWEE [40ddNS LOO4 33402 d T |
# 1ldvd MNOLLHIED$3a ALD | WaL

D FULL COVER 4 FOOT SECTION WITH HARDWARE

Figure 1
2021-07-13



3191335 ‘ON lavd

8FXX 101320 ‘ON ©Md

2dd-50d  ‘Ad

d31d1 g A3TTNd NOISIOFdd

&61/81/Z1ALvAl ATW  1Sk-12003
l&/62/90 A
=Tle]q| =N

MH/M 1 ¥ 7104 NOILD3S ¥3A0D 3
dIAOD JOAIANOD
NOILdIADSIA WAL

"T3UAHDH $1 Idd 40 NOISSIW3d

3 AYINONY seuoy)
FANKK  sucksduid
FXXX ssaoupis|o)
sgl 319vL M * XX

Paoads SSIAMBUID $S8[UN

JHIING iy v/N 31V OS

"A319WIASSYNN Q3ddIHS 1DNC0Yd (2
"SINANESSY ISTHL 4O SMAIA LNCAYT 304 187PXX 101300 DNIMYAA 338 (1

6GELL|OCSIXOSPPHD |00C£10148D | ¢4 [ 8keL101dDD
L7 /01 | SCr IXOS'PPHD | 0099 1014SD | 99 [ 8F92 101300
£C° 101 | I'EeX0SPPHO | 0007 1014SD | 07 [ 8F07 101400
G066 | L€CIXOSPPHD |00PGLOLASD | #S [ 8FPSLOLIIDD
/888 [E¥IIX0SPHD [ 0087 101ISD | 8F | 8¥8F LO1IDD
6928 |8VOLX0G P HD |00Zk 10LASD | &F [ 8ker 101IDD
1G9/ |P'G60X0SPPHD | 009€101ASD | 9€ | 8r?e1013DD
L #ldvd #lavd Mg #ldvd

ASSY € W3ll Z W3l ATEWISSY

‘S41O0N

>C N

/¥001S LNIdONZHDOT 21/S dFHSVM 14 gl
& | IS DY L1dONZIVT 21/S dFHSVM 4 al
LFOLLS Lld ONZ dHH 81-2L/S LNN S LL
452008 AHLTHZOYWAHH X8 1-9 1/ 1109 g | 0l
9s10Ls NdONZIDON 8/€ ¥THSY M 4 é
o8LLLS D3 [TdONZLYTH 8/€ 4IHSVM 8 8
clolLls INN ONIM @1 -8/€ 4 4
GEOLLS 1d ONZ QHH 2 1-8/€ INN 4 9
Y Viad N3IdO 5Z°0 00FX9 1-8/€ 11083A3 ¥ G
00001L0LddD 1AdE 1dNS dINIVIIS 43A0D L ¥
418Vv1 1H 1¥14 £€20°G NOILOAS 4 ¥ AOOH T1Nd L [
418Vv1 LIHDIFH 1¥14 8E'8 9€ ANVH 1dOddNS §dA0D | L <
0000101342 13X42Vdd 140ddNS 1004 33AO0D 4 < L
# Lavd NOILdI4253d ALD | W3l

SIVIILVYW 4O T

E FULL COVER 4 FOOT SECTION WITH HARDWARE

Figure 2

2021-07-13



319¥1 338 ON Lovd

LAV AV AREIN Ja!

gvX102d22 ON DMO

Wdr-s2a -ad

43101 8 A3T1INd NOISID3dd

MH/M I # #/€ NOILDIS 83ACD d
HIAOD HOAIANOD
1OIL4I32530 W3l

“CUHCE 5 s 40 Mo " e AINOMY seyoy
hEnnfn..m hn_._:z e L = S OO0 kB,
- UL ssounssol
Q] F1gvl K
TEloedE SEVIE UL S0

"$3NBNESSY 35THL 0 SMIIA INOAYT 404 187XXL0ECDD D
226 [ e'711¥05+vHO [008£101080] 8/ [8r8/106000
€6'/8 | §'901X08°¥¥HO |002£1010SO| ¢/ |8v2/10ed0D
5€Z8 | #660057PHO [0099101050| 99 |8r99108000
£1'L{ | £Z80X05°7¥HO |00071010SO| 09 [8¥0310EdDD
6614 | 8'580X05 F¥HO |00rS1010SO]| #S |8¥¥S10edOD
28'99 | 9°£L0X05 ¥¥HO |008¥ 101050 | 87 |8ver10edod
515 | £ LZO%05 PPHO |002v L0LOSO | ¥ | 8vzr 108d00
26’16 | 9'730X08'7¥HO |009E10LASO| 9€ |8¥PEL0EADD
0T'L7 | §°£50%09°7¥HO [000EI0LASO| OF | BFOELOETDD
6727 | #0500 F¥HO |00FZI0LASO| 72 | BrPeloedod
FE'E | £'S¥OX08 ¥¥HO |00021010SO| 0Z |8¥0ZL0Ed0D
£L L€ | 7 E¥OX0S ¥PHO |0081101aSO| 8l |erelL0Edod
M #Ldvd ¥[Avd | g | #lAvVd
ASSY 7 ALl € W3l AI8NISSY

s Y.

"O3TAWISSYNN T3ddIHS LONaCHd (2 —

Mwdd 335 (1
:SA1ON

-

AN

J
O\/l\

|
/

£v00LS LTIdDNZADOT 91/ HIHSY M 9 ¥l
SLLLLS 38 NdINILY 4 2118 43HSVYM g £l
lFOLLS 1d DMZ QHH EL-FL/5 1NN ! gl
£50005 OHIHZDWWAHHLIXRL-% /5 11048 ! Ll
egl0Ls LIdDMNIADON 2/ dIHSYM C ol
ogLLLS 23 IdDNZLY T 8/F #FHSYM L4 &
ZloLLs 1NN SN -8/e T g
geoLLs 1d DMZ OHH 9 1-8/€ 1N C £
SLLFF N3IdO S2°0 00'F X9 L-8/€ 11OHE3A3 A g
0000 101 ad2 IAdd 1dNS d3mMIvi3d $3A00 L g
J1avL 1H W14 889°C 4 ¥ #/€ #33ACD L ¥
J1avL IHDIAH 114 00°9 AMYE L3O0OddNS §3A0 L £
000a101d30 1TFASVEE 1H0ddNsS 1004 A L [
00C010eddo 7/t 1340VdE 1ld0ddNs 1004 d L
# ldvd MOILIEDS3A ALD [ WEL

STIVIEILVIN 4O T8

|12

D 3/4 COVER 4 FOOT SECTION WITH HARDWARE

Figure 3

2021-07-13



F1dV13IS ‘ON Ldvd

él/8l/zlAlva

8rXX10e300 :ON ©Md

2dd-50d -Ad

d37dI1 8 AIT1Nd NOISIDO3ad

ATW

LT/62/90
=Ylelq|

LS-12O23

=N

<

MH/M 14 ¥ #/€ NOILDIS ¥3AOD 3

dIAOD JOAIANOD
NOILdIJDS3d W4l

AVINONY
I AR
*F XXX saoupleio]

sgl J319VYL UM XX

‘peoads esvaaylO Ssajur

V/N S 31VOS

"AINAWASSYNN Q3ddIHS 1ONAOHd (¢

'S31EWISSY 3STHL 40 SMIIA LNOAYT JO4 18FXX10£3DD ONIMYSA 33S (1

€096 | 6CLIX0SYYHD [ 002L1013SD | ¢4 | 8¥CL10E3DD
GO'L6 [ S 901LX0SPPHD | 0092L013SD [ 99 | 8r9210€300
8868 | ¥'6460X05 ¥VHD | 0002 LOLIASD | 09 | 8¥09L0EIDD
008 | €C60X05 Y HD [ 00FSLOLIASD | ¥S | 8PS LOEIDD
<GS/ | 8'G80X0S¥YHOD | 008K LOLIASD | 87 | 8¥8r10E3DO
vE0L | 9°LL0X0SPYHD | 002K LOLASD | v | 8¥er LOEIDD
QLG9 [ L"LLOXOS¥YHD | 009€L0LASD | 98 | 8r9EL0EIDD
M #13Vd #1ldvd Ma #1ldvd
ASSY 7 W31l £ W3ll ATEWISS ¥V

‘S3ION

LVO0LS LTdDONZADOT 91/G dFHSY M 9 ¥l
GLLLLS DI INdONZIVIH 91/G YTHSY M 8 £l
LPOLLS 1d DNZ QHH 81-91/5 LNN P cl
£GE00S AHL4ZOVYWAHHLX8L-91/6 1104 s Ll
95 10LS LIdONZADOT 8/€ JIHSV M 4 ol
o8LLLS DI NdONZIWTH 8/€ dTHSY M ¥ 6
¢loLLs INN DNIM 91 -8/E Z 8
GeoL LS 1d DNZ QHH 21-8/€ 1NN Z il
6LV NIJO §Z°0 00 PX9L-8/€ LTOGIAT 4 9

0000101 ddD A9 1dNS 33NV 13 d3A0D L G
4gvL 1IH LY €90°G 14 ¥ #/€ 4IAA0D L ¥
J19v1 IHOEH 1¥V1d 8€'8 ANVE 1dOddNS d3AOD L &

0000L0L34D 1FXDVad [140ddNs 1004 3 L [

000010340 7/€ [3NOVE [dOddNS 1004 3 L L
# 1avd NOILdIDs3d ALD | wall

STVIHILVYW 40 1119

E 3/4 COVER 4 FOOT SECTION WITH HARDWARE

Figure 4

2021-07-13



4. FULL COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY

Assemble the Foot Support Brackets (Item 1) and the

Retainer Support Bracket (Item 3) to the Support Band (Item
2) using the hardware shown Figure 5 or Figure 6. First bolt

the Foot Support Brackets (Item 1) to the bottom of each

side of the Support Band (Item 2). The Foot Support Brackets

should be centered with the

Support Bands before tightening the bolts and nuts.

Bolt the Retainer Support Bracket (Item 3) to the Support Band
(Item 2) using the hole that is located around the curve in the
Support Band (Item 2). This assembly of the Support Band, Foot
Support Brackets and the Retainer Support Bracket can be done
before mounting to the conveyor frame.

BILL OF MATERIALS

ITEM | QTY DESCRIPTION PART #
2 D COVER FOCT SUPPORT BRACKET CFDI1010000

2 1 COVER SUPPORT BAND 6.00 FLAT HEIGHT TABLE
3 1 COVER RETAINER SUPT BRET CRD1010000

4 5 BOLT 5/16-18x1HHDMACZFLTHD 500357

5 5 NUT 5/16-18 HHD ZMNC PT 511041

& 4 WASHER 5/16 FLATINCPLT REG 511175

7 4 WASHER 5/16 LOCKZIMNCPLT 510047

ITEM 2 ASSY
PART# WT
CsD1011800 | 18.7.
CSDI012000 | 17.29
CSD1012400 | 18.43

ASSEMBLY B\

PARTE

CCDI011800B | 18
CCDI1012000B | 20
CCDI1012400B | 24

CCDI1013000B | 30 | CS5D1013000 [ 20.14
CCDI1013600B | 35 | C5D1013600 [ 21.86
CCDI1014200B | 42 | C5D1014200 [ 28.54
CCDI1014800B | 48 | C5D1014800 [ 30.71
CCDI1015400B | 54 | C5D1015400 [ 32.89
CCDI1016000B | 60 | C5D1016000 [ 35.06
CCDI1016600B | 66 | C5D1016600 [ 37.23

CSDI1017200 | 39.40
CSDI1017800 | 41.58

CCDI1017200B | 72
CCDI1017800B | 78

NOTES:
1) SEE DRAWING CCD101%X00BL FOR LAYCOUT VIEWS OF THESE ASSEMBLIES.
2) PRODUCT SHIPPED UNASSEMBLED.

inchas

Tolerances: yyi+
Damensians X
an

e o |WT: TABLE  lbs|]

000
AMNGULAR +

SCALE: N/A

4| ITEM DESCRIPTION

« | CONVEYOR COVER
enes. | D FULL SUPPORT BAND KIT W/HW

Rewv: Dafe: PRECISION PULLEY & IDLER
OP10 BY: DGS-JPM|DWG NO: CCD101XX008B
ECO19-447 DATE: 12/12/19|PART NO: SEE TABLE

Figure 5: D FULL COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY WITH LIST OF COMPONENTS

Figure 5.1: D FULL COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY

2021-07-13



BILL OF MATERIALS

ITEM | QTY DESCRIPTION PART #
1 2 E COVER FOOT SUPPORT BRACKET CFET010000
2 1 |COVER SUPPCRT BAND 8.38 FLAT HEIGHT TABLE
3 1 COVER RETAINER SUPT BRKT CRD1010000
4 8 BOLT 5/16-18x1HHDMACZFLTHD 500357
S 5 NUT 5/16-18 HHD ZNC PT 511041
4 4 WASHER 5/16 FLATZNCPLT REG 511175
7 4

WASHER 5/16 LOCKZINCPLT

510047

ASSEMBLY TEM 2 ASSY
PART# PART# WT

CCE1013600B CSE1013600 | 32.87
CCE10142008 CSE1014200 | 35.04
CCEI014800B CSE1014800 | 37.22
CCEI015400B CSE1015400 | 39.3¢9
CCE1016000B CSE1016000 | 41.56
CCEI016600B CSE1018600 | 43.73
CCEI0172008 CSE1017200 | 4591

1) SEE DRAWING CCE101XX00BL FOR LAYOUT VIEWS OF THESE ASSEMBLIES.
2) PRODUCT SHIPPED UNASSEMBLED.

Unless Ctherwise Specified:

XX ¥k
Tolerances: yyy . 5 DRAWING 15 T

Dl 1sions
o Xt
inches ANGULAR £

PROPERTY OF PP Al

PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL
% THE INFOQRMATION CONTAINED IN
WL TABLE  Ibs|T e

REFRODUCTION [N PART OR A5 A

SCALE: N/A W/HOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN

PERNISSION OF PPI IS PROHIBITED.

ITEM DESCRIPTION

PRECISION PULLEY & IDLER

CONVEYOR COVER DGS-DPC

DWG NO: CCE101XX00B

E FULL SUPPORT BAND KIT W/HW DATE:12/18/19

PART NO: SEETABLE

Figure 6: E FULL COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY WITH LIST OF COMPONENTS

Figure 6.1: E FULL COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY

2021-07-13




5. 3/4 COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY

Assemble the Foot Support Brackets (Items 1 and 2) and the Bands before tightening the bolts and nuts. Bolt the Retainer
Retainer Support Bracket (Item 4) to the Support Band (Item Support Bracket (Item 4) to the Support Band (Item 3) using the

3) using the hardware shown in Figure 7 or Figure 8. Make hole that is located around the curve in the Support Band (Item
sure Item 4 and Item 1 are on the same side of the Support 3). This assembly of the Support Band, Foot Support Brackets
Band. First bolt the Foot Support Brackets (Items 1 and 2) to and the Retainer Support Bracket can be done before mounting
the bottom of each side of the Support Band (Item 3). The to the conveyor frame.

Foot Support Brackets should be centered with the Support

EL GO ERIALS ASSEMBLY | g | TEM3 | AsSY

mem | ary DESCRIPTION PART # PART# PARTE WT
! 1 D FOOT SUPPORT BRACKET 3/4 CFD3010000 CCD3011800E | 18 | C3D1011800 | 16.82
K D FOOT SUPPORT BRACKET CFD1010000 CCD30120008 | 20 | C3D1012000 | 17.39
3 1 | COVER SUPPORT BAND 6.00 FLAT HEIGHT TABLE CEDINI2008,) 24 | ESOI0I2400.] 18:55
i = — CCD30130008 | 30 | C3D1013000 | 20.25
4 | 1 COVER RETAINER SUPT BRK CRD1010000 SCho0n ] 3255113501 5152
5 5 BOLT 5/16-18x1HHDMACIFLTHD 500357 CCD30142008 | 42 | ©SD1014200 | 28.64
6 | 5 NUT 5/16-18 HHD ZNC PT 511041 CCD30148008 | 48 | C3D1014800 | 30.62
7 | 4 WASHER 5/16 FLATZNCPLT REG 511175 CCD30154008 | 54 | CSD1015400 | 32.99
8 | 4 WASHER 5/16 LOCKINCPLT 510047 CCD20TE0008 | €0 | CSDI01S000 ) 25,1
CCD30164008 | 66 | C3D1016600 | 37.34

CCDa0172008 | 72 | C3D1017200 | 39.51
CCD30178008 | 78 | C3D1017800 | 41.68

NOTES:
1) SEE DRAWING CCD301%X00BL FOR LAYCUT VIEWS OF THESE ASSEMBLIES.
2) PRODUCT SHIPPED UNASSEMBLED.

()

3 P— TEM DESCRIPTION Rev:  Dafe: | PRECISION PULLEY & IDLER
. |converor cover 0P4 BY: DGS-JPM|DWG NO: CCD301XX008
SCALE /A enes. | D 3/4 SUPPORT BAND KIT W/HW ECO19-447 DATE: 12/12/19|PART NO: SEE TABLE

Figure 7: D 3/4 COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY WITH LIST OF COMPONENTS

Figure 7.1: D 3/4 COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY
2021-07-13 9



BILL OF MATERIALS ASSEMBLY | gu/ | TEM3 ASSY
TEM | QTY DESCRIPTION PART # PART# PART# WIT
1 1 E FOOT SUPPORT BRACKET 3/4 CFE3010000 CCE3013600B | 36 | CSEI0I3600 | 32.97
2 1 E FOOT SUPPORT BRACKET CFE1010000 CCE30142008 | 42 | CSE1014200 | 35.15
3 | 1 | COVERSUPPORT BAND 8.38 FLAT HEIGHT TABLE gg:g:giggg ‘S‘i g;gg} gigg g;'ig
4 1 COVER RETAINER SUPT BRKT CRD1010000 Eereiaing | 40 | FEE10 daie | At
5 5 BOLT 5/16-18Xx1HHDMACZFLTHD 500357 CCE3016600B | 66 | CSEI016600 | 43.84
6 | 5 NUT 5/16-18 HHD ZNC PT 511041 CCE3017200B | 72 | CSEICI7200 | 4601
7 | 4 WASHER 5/16 FLATENCPLT REG 511175
8 | 4 WASHER 5/16 LOCKZNCPLT 510047
2
NOTES:
1) SEE DRAWING CCE301XX00BL FOR LAYOUT VIEWS OF THESE ASSEMBLIES.
2) PRODUCT SHIPPED UNASSEMBLED.
Unless Clherwise specfied: | e TaRLE s (ORAANESPARIIIAL | ITEM DESCRIPTION Rew.  Date: | PRECISION PULLEY & IDLER
ToeTanoes: Xaks | EarEeR T |CONVEYOR COVER 2 06/29/21 |BY: DGS-DPC[DWG NO: CCE301XX008
e Cancular e |[SCALED N/A - EEGEEISHR Motore. | E 3/4 SUPPORT BAND KIT W/HW ECO21-451 MJY [DATE:12/18/19|PART NO: SEE TABLE

Figure 8: E 3/4 COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY WITH LIST OF COMPONENTS

Figure 8.1: E 3/4 COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY

2021-07-13

10



6. SPACING OF SUPPORT BANDS

Normal spacing of Support Bands is 4'- 0" centers. However, When Conveyor Covers are applied to curved structure for
Support Band spacing should match the Idler spacing. If the Idler concave and convex curves, see the CONCAVE CURVES section
spacing does not match the Conveyor Cover Support Band or the CONVEX CURVES section of this manual for further
spacing, the Idler frame mounting foot pad will interfere with the instructions.

Foot Support Bracket of the Conveyor Cover after a few sections
are installed.

7. SPACING FOR SUPPORT BANDS ON CONCAVE CURVES

Using standard 4 foot sections of Conveyor Covers on concave Table 1 indicates the minimum radius obtained with Support
curves can be obtained in two ways. First by installing the Band centers indicated across the top of the table. By increasing
Support Bands on 4'- 0" centers as usual and taking up the built- the centers wider than 4’ 0” the radius of the concave cure can
in longitudinal clearance between Cover and Support Bands. be decreased. If this method does not fit your concave cure
Second by installing the Support Bands on up to 4'- 1" centers, radius contact PPI or your local PPI Conveyor Components

thus increasing the available clearance mentioned above. Distributor.

Table 1. MINIMUM CONCAVE CURVE RADIUS (Feet)

Ngg:/igfl Support Band Support Band Support Band Support Band Support Band
Szefpon | OISl | Cogem | Cope e | Chias | e
Width)
18" 240 145 100 80 65
20" 250 150 110 85 70
24" 270 165 120 90 75
30" 300 180 130 100 85
36" 335 200 145 115 95
42" 370 220 160 125 105
48" 400 240 170 135 115
54" 430 260 190 145 120
60" 460 280 200 155 130
66" 490 300 210 165 140
72" 520 320 220 175 150
78" 550 340 230 185 160
For convex curves the standard 4'- 0” centers for the If this method does not fit your convex curve radius
Support Band is to be kept. The minimum radius contact PPI or your local PPI Conveyor Components
obtainable for each belt width is as follows. Distributor.

Table 2. MINIMUM CONVEX CURVE RADIUS (Feet)

Nominal Cover Minimum

Size (Belt Width) Radius (Feet)
18" 65
20" 70
24" 75
30" 85
36" 95
42" 105
48" 115
54" 120
60" 130
66" 135
72" 140

2021-07-13 11



9. SUPPORT BAND INSTALLATION ON THE CONVEYOR

Bolt the Foot Support Bracket of the Support Bands to the
conveyor structure stringer through the rear slots. As the
Support Bands are mounted on the conveyor frame, care must
be taken to be sure that they are all positioned so that the
Retaining Bracket is facing the main access side of the conveyor
i.e. towards the walkway or the maintenance aisle. It is

necessary that all the Retaining Brackets are on the same and
correct side as they are the means for fastening the cover

sections in the open position.

@5/8 or g3/4 hardware
to attach Support Band
to conveyor structure,
typically not supplied
by PPI.

@5/16 hardware, supplied
with Conveyor Cover
section. Bolt, washer,
lock washer and nut.

Position Retaining Bracket
towards the walkway.

Figure 9: ATTACHING FOOT SUPPORT BRACKET TO CONVEYOR STRUCTURE

@5/8 or ¢3/4 hardware to
attach Support Band to
conveyor structure,
typically not supplied by
PPI.

Figure 10: ATTACHING FOOT SUPPORT BRACKET 3/4 TO CONVEYOR STRUCTURE

2021-07-13

85/16 hardware, supplied
with Conveyor Cover
section. Bolt, washer,
lock washer and nut.

After installing the first Foot Support Bracket, some force may be
required to move the second Foot Support Bracket into position due
to width variation of the Support Bands. Be sure that the Support
Bands are all in-line and perpendicular to the conveyor centerline.
Also check that the support bands are at the proper spacing (4-0"
centers are standard) before tightening the mounting bolts.

towards the walkway.

Position Retaining Bracket

12




10. FULL COVER SECTION ASSEMBLY

PPI Conveyor Covers are shipped unassembled. See
Figures 1 through 4 for complete list of hardware.

Place the cover over top of two support bands. It should
set between the formed sections of the support bands.

PPI recommends threading the Hex Nut, Lock Washer, Flat

Washers, and Wing Nut onto the eyebolts before installing
the eyebolt onto the conveyor cover.

[

?3/8 eyebolt and
hardware, supplied
with Conveyor
Cover section.
Eyebolt, nut, wing
nut, flat washers,
and lock washer.

Assemble eyebolts by sliding over and along the rolled end
of the cover section to the slotted holes.

The eyebolt must be oriented so that the shank is behind
the cover as shown below. It will then slide easily along
the rolled edge. Secure cover sections to the Support Band
Foot Support Bracket with the bolts, nuts and washers
provided.

;) W

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Tighten hardware to secure
the eyebolt and the cover.

Step 6

Figure 11: FULL COVER SECTION ASSEMBLY

2021-07-13

13



11. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - FULL COVERS

PPI recommends having two or more people available the conveyor without taking adequate precautions

for installing, opening, or closing conveyor covers. regarding the handling of the completely free cover
section, particularly in windy conditions.

When a cover section is opened, it should always be

carefully raised to the Retaining Bracket and fastened When a cover section is closed, it should always be
securely to it before performing any inspection or securely fastened back to the Foot Support Brackets.
maintenance functions. Check that the nuts and Check that the nuts and washers on the eyebolts are
washers on the eyebolts are firmly holding the firmly holding the eyebolts to the Foot Support
eyebolts to the Retaining Brackets. Never open a cover Brackets. Also check that the eyebolts are providing
section in windy conditions. Personal injury and enough tension to keep the cover sections sealed
damage to the cover may occur. Never unfasten all tightly against the Support Bands.

four of the eyebolts of a cover section on both sides of

Figure 12: FULL COVERS CLOSED

Figure 13: FULL COVERS WITH ONE OPEN SECTION

2021-07-13 14



12.3/4 COVER SECTION ASSEMBLY

PPI Conveyor Covers are shipped unassembled. Connect the front side to the Retaining Bracket as shown

in Figure 14. After the front side is connected, install
Place the cover over top of two support bands. It should eyebolts in the back side to connect the cover to the Foot
set between the formed sections of the support bands. Support Bracket as shown in section 10 FULL COVER

SECTION ASSEMBLY steps 1 through 6.

@5/16 hardware,
supplied with
Conveyor Cover
section. Bolt, washer,
lock washer and nut.

Figure 14: 3/4 COVER ATTACHMENT TO RETAINER SUPPORT BRACKET

13. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - 3/4 COVERS

PPI recommends having two or more people available Never unfasten all four of the bolts of a cover section on

for installing conveyor covers. both sides of the conveyor run without taking adequate
precautions regarding the handling of the completely free

Check that the nuts and washers on the bolts and eyebolts cover section, particularly in windy conditions.

are firmly holding and tightened securely to the Foot

Support Brackets and the Retainer Support Brackets. Also check that the eyebolts are providing enough tension
to keep the cover sections sealed tightly against the
Support Bands.

Figure 15: 3/4 COVERS

2021-07-13 15



	1. IMPORTANT – SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	2. STORAGE AND PREPARATION
	3. PRE-INSTALLATION
	4. FULL COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY
	5. 3/4 COVER SUPPORT BAND ASSEMBLY
	6. SPACING OF SUPPORT BANDS
	7. SPACING FOR SUPPORT BANDS ON CONCAVE CURVES
	Table 1. MINIMUM CONCAVE CURVE RADIUS (Feet)
	Table 2. MINIMUM CONVEX CURVE RADIUS (Feet)
	10. FULL COVER SECTION ASSEMBLY
	11. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - FULL COVERS
	12. 3/4 COVER SECTION ASSEMBLY

